

No. 85-782

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1986

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,
Petitioner

v.

LUZ MARINA CARDOZA-FONSECA,
Respondent

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED
NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR
REFUGEES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SHAMSUL BARI, Esq.
GUY S. GOODWIN-GILL, Esq.
JOACHIM HENKEL, Esq.
IVOR JACKSON, Esq.

RALPH G. STEINHARDT
720 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 676-5739

United Nations High Com- Attorney for Amicus Curiae
missioner for Refugees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IT IS NOT DISPUTED THAT CONGRESS HAS CONSISTENTLY INTENDED TO CONFORM UNITED STATES LAW WITH THE 1967 PROTOCOL AND THE 1951 CONVENTION BY INCORPORATING THE INTERNATIONAL DEFINITION OF "REFUGEE" INTO DOMESTIC LAW WITHOUT QUALIFICATION	4
A. In Passing The 1980 Refugee Act, Congress Plainly Adopted The Definition Of "Refugee" Contained In The 1951 Convention And The 1967 Protocol And Directed That It Should Be Interpreted Consistently With Those International Instruments. The Quantum Of Proof Required To Satisfy That Standard, Which Is The Fundamental Issue In This Case, Was Not Addressed	4
B. Nothing In The Legislative History Of The United States' Accession To The 1967 Protocol Implies That Congress Intended To Endorse Any Prior Standard Of Proof Which Might Be Inconsistent With The Protocol	9

II. THE TERM "WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF BEING PERSECUTED" IN THE 1951 CONVENTION MEANS THAT A PERSON SEEKING REFUGEE STATUS MUST SHOW THAT HIS OR HER SUBJECTIVE FEAR OF PERSECUTION IS BASED UPON OBJECTIVE FACTS WHICH MAKE THE FEAR REASONABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES, BUT NOT NECESSARILY THAT HE OR SHE WOULD MORE LIKELY THAN NOT BECOME THE VICTIM OF PERSECUTION 11

A. The Drafters Of The 1951 Convention Agreed That Fear Should Be Considered Well-Founded When A Person Can Show "Good Reason" Why He Or She Fears Persecution 11

B. The Term "Well-Founded Fear Of Being Persecuted" In The 1951 Convention Was Based On The Constitution And Practice Of The International Refugee Organization (IRO) Which Required No More Than That An Applicant Show Plausible Reason For Fearing Persecution 16

C. UNHCR Guidelines, Prepared For And At The Request Of States, Provide The International Standard For Applying The Term "Well-Founded Fear" 21

D. Any Interpretation Of The Term "Well-Founded Fear Of Persecution" Which Requires A Showing That The Applicant Is More Likely Than Not To Become The Victim Of Persecution Is Inconsistent With The International Standard Adopted By Congress 25

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES: Page

Acosta-Solorzano, In re, Int. Dec. No. 2986 (1 March 1985) 28

Ananeh-Firempong v. INS, 766 F.2d 621 (1st Cir. 1985) 21

Bolanos-Hernandez v. INS, 749 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1984) 29

Carvajal-Munoz v. INS, 743 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1984) 21, 29

Dunar, In re, 14 I. & N. Dec. 310 (1973) 28

Frentescu, In Re, 18 I. & N. Dec. 244 (BIA 1982) 21

Guevara-Flores v. INS, 786 F.2d 1242 (5th Cir. 1986) 29

INS v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984) 2, 5, 26

Marroquin-Manriquez v. INS, 699 F.2d 129 (3rd Cir. 1983) 28

McColloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras, 372 U.S. 10 (1962) 9

McMullen v. INS, 658 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1981) 21

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) 9

Rodriguez-Palma, Matter of, 17 I. & N. Dec. 465 (BIA 1980) 21

Russello v. United States, 104 S.Ct. 296 (1983) 4, 5

Sotto v. INS, 748 F.2d 832 (3rd Cir. 1984) 29

Winship, In re, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) 24

Youkhanna v. INS, 749 F.2d 360 (6th Cir. 1984) .. 29

TREATIES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 *passim*

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 268	<i>passim</i>
Constitution of International Refugee Organization, 18 U.N.T.S. 283	3, 13, 16-20
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 101, 8 U.S.C. (Supp. V) Sec. 1101	2, 4
Section 208, 8 U.S.C. (Supp. V) Sec. 1158	2, 4
Section 243(h), 8 U.S.C. Sec. 1253 (h)	5
Refugee Act of 1980, Publ L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 6, 8
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Asylum Adjudication: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Immigration and Refugee Policy of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)</i>	8
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	6, 7, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 96-781, 96th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1980): <i>Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference</i>	6
<i>Refugee Act of 1979: Hearings on H.R. 2816 Before the Subcommittee on International Operations of the House Committee on Foreign Affairs, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)</i>	6
S. Exec. Rep. No. 14, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)	10
S. Exec. Doc. K, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)	9, 10
S. Rep. No. 96-256 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	6, 7
S. Rep. No. 96-590, 96th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1980)	6, 9

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
125 Cong. Rec. H11967 (1979)	6
125 Cong. Rec. H11973 (1979)	6
125 Cong. Rec. H11979 (1979)	6
126 Cong. Rec. H1521 (1980)	6
126 Cong. Rec. S1753-S1754 (1980)	6
UNITED NATIONS DOCUMENTS:	
<i>Report of the Ad-Hoc Committee on Statelessness and Related Problems, U.N. Doc. E/1618 and Corr. 1 (Feb. 17, 1950) Annex I, Annex II</i>	12, 14, 15, 17, 20, 26
<i>Statute of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, U.N. G.A. Res. 428 (V), (1950)</i>	1, 14
<i>United Nations Declaration on Territorial Asylum, U.N.G.A. Res. 2312 (XXII) (1967)</i>	7
<i>Report of the Third Committee, U.N. Doc. A/1682 (Dec. 12, 1950)</i>	14
<i>Report of the 28th Session of the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/549 (1977)</i>	7, 21
<i>Report of the 29th Session of the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/559 (1978)</i>	7
<i>Report of the 30th Session of the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/572 (1979)</i>	7, 21
<i>Report of the 31st Session of the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme, U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/588 (1980)</i>	21
U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/L.2 (January 17, 1950)	12
U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/L.3 (January 17, 1950)	12, 17
U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/L.4 (January 17, 1950)	12, 17
U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/L.6 (January 17, 1950)	13
U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/L.38	16

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
Memorandum of the Secretary-General, U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/L.40 (August 10, 1950)	14, 20
U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/L.2/Rev.1 (January 19, 1950)	13
U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.5	13, 17, 19
U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.6	13, 19
U.N. Doc. E/1618 and Corr. 1 (Feb. 17, 1950) Annex I	26
U.N. Doc. E/1703/Corr. 1 (Aug. 10, 1950)	20
U.N. Doc. E/1703/Add. 2-7 (Aug. 10, 1950)	20
U.N. Doc. E/L.82 (ECOSOC) (July 29, 1950)	15
ECOSOC Res. 248 B(IX) (Aug. 8, 1949)	12
ECOSOC Res. 319 B(XI) (Aug. 16, 1950)	14, 15
<i>Draft Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees: Note by the Secretary-General, U.N. Doc. A/1396 (Sept. 26, 1950)</i>	14
U.N.G.A. Doc. A/C.3/L.114;	15
U.N.G.A. Doc. A/C.3/L.115;	15
U.N.G.A. Doc. A/C.3/L.125;	15
U.N.G.A. Doc. A/C.3/L.131 Rev. 1, (Nov. 2-Dec. 1, 1950) (reprinted in 5 UNGAOR), Annex (Agenda Item 32) (1950)	15
International Refugee Organization (IRO) Doc. GC/103 (Sept. 21, 1949)	19
International Refugee Organization (IRO) Doc. GC/SR/64/Annex (Fifth Session, Summary Record) (March 1950)	19
International Refugee Organization (IRO) Doc. GC/SR/69/Annex (Fifth Session, Summary Record) (March 1950)	19
International Refugee Organization (IRO) Doc. GC/SR/70/Annex (Fifth Session, Summary Record) (March 1950)	20

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
FOREIGN CASES:	
<i>Benipal v. Ministers of Foreign Affairs and Immigration</i> , Action No. 878/83, 993/83, 1016/83 (New Zealand High Court, Nov. 29, 1985)	30
Dec. No. OVG Bf. V 30181, Higher Administrative Court, Hamburg, [1983] <i>InfAuslR</i> 187 (Federal Republic of Germany, April 11, 1983) <i>also published in Marx, 1 Asylrecht</i> (1984) at 237-8 ..	29
<i>Enninful v. Secretary of State</i> , Immigration Appeal Tribunal, (United Kingdom, Oct. 22, 1984)	25
<i>Fernandez v. Government of Singapore</i> , [1971] 1 W.L.R. 987	25
<i>Naredo and Minister of Employment and Immigration, In re</i> , 130 D.L.R. (3d) 752 (Canada, 1981)	24
<i>R. v. Secretary of State, ex parte Jeyakumaran</i> , CO/290/84 (United Kingdom, June 28, 1985)	25
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Bayles, "Principles for Legal Procedure," 5 <i>Law and Philosophy</i> , 33-57 (1986)	24
Goodwin-Gill, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (1983)	25
Grahl-Madsen, 1 <i>The Status of Refugees in International Law</i> (1966)	26, 27
UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to The Status of Refugees</i> (1979)	21-24
Holborn, <i>The International Refugee Organization, Its History and Work-1946 to 1952</i> (1956)	20
International Refugee Organization, <i>Manual for Eligibility Officers</i>	18, 19
Marx, 1 <i>Asylrecht</i> (1984)	29
